Florida
Power

CORPORATION

James A. McGee

February 15, 1994 SENIOR COUNSEL

Mr. Steven C. Tribble, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870

Re: Docket No. 940001-EI

Dear Mr. Tribble:

On January 18, 1994, Florida Power Corporation filed the testimony and exhibits
of Karl H. Wieland regarding the Company’s Fuel and Capacity Cost Recovery Factors
for the April - September, 1994 period. We have recently discovered an error in the
development of certain allocation factors in the Company’s capacity cost recovery factors
shown on Sheets 1, 4, and 5 of 5 in Part D of Mr. Wieland’s exhibit.

ACK N Accordingly, please find enclosed for filing with the Commission fifteen copies
AEa "= of revisions to the above sheets, as well as revised Schedule E-10 containing a residential
T -bill comparison.
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S Please acknowledge your receipt of the above filing on the enclosed copy of this
o letter and return to the undersigned. Thank you for your assistance.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE R a,,..m\-
Docket No. 940001-EI 4113 tap

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of Florida Power Corporation’s revised sheets 1,
4 and S of S of Part D, and revised Schedule E-10 to the exhibit of Karl H. Wieland, has been

fumished to the following individuals by U.S. Mail this 15th day of February, 1994:

Matthew M. Childs, Esquire J. Roger Howe, Esquire
Steel, Hector & Davis Office of the Public Counsel
215 South Monroe, Suite 601 111 West Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400
G. Edison Holland, Jr., Esquire Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esquire
Jeffrey A. Stone, Esquire Vicki Gordon Kaufman, Esquire
Beggs and Lane McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin,
P. O. Box 12950 Davidson & Bakas, P.A.
Pensacola, FL 32576-2950 315 South Calhoun Street, Suite 716
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Lee L. Willis, Esquire
James D. Beasley, Esquire Earle H. O’Donnell, Esquire
Macfarlane Ausley Ferguson Zori G. Ferkin, Esquire

& McMullen Dewey Ballantine
P. O. Box 391 1775 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Tallahassee, FL 32302 Washington, D.C. 20006-4605
Robert S. Goldman, Esquire Suzanne Brownless, Esquire
Messer, Vickers, Caparello 2546 Blair Stone Pines Road

French & Madsen Tallahassee, FL 32301
P. O. Box 1876
Tallahassee, FL 32302 Roger Yott, P.E.

Air Products & Chemicals, Inc.

Martha C. Brown, Esquire 2 Windsor Plaza
Florida Public Service Commission 2 Windsor Drive
101 East Gaines Street Allentown, PA 18195

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0863

Barry N.P. Huddleston

Public Affairs Specialist

Destec Energy, Inc.

2500 CityWest Blvd., Suite 150

Houston, TX 77210-4411 \M\/{/\,\ S (

Attorney

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
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Florida Power Corporation
Docket 940001—El 3
Witness: K. H. Wietand
Exhibit No.
PROJECTED CAPACITY PAYMENTS Part D
Sheet 1 of 5
Revised: 01/19/94

For the Pcriod of:  April through Scptember 1994

' & 0 N
Apr-94 May=-94 Jun-94 Jul-94 Aug-94 Sep-94 TOTAL r;‘!ﬁ' 2
Base Production Level Capacity Charges: = A A A i

1 UPS Purchase (200 MW) $2,370,520 $2.,370.520 $2,370,520 $2,370.520 $2.370.520 $2,370,520 $14,223.120

2 Schedule E Putchase (200M W) 1,526,000 1.526.000 1,526,000 1.526,000 1.526.000 1,526,000 9,156.000

3 Mulberry Energy Qualifying Facil ity 0 0 0 0 1.477.908 1,477,908 2,955.817

4 Royster Phosphates Qualifying Facility 0 0 0 0 542,812 542,812 1.085.624

S Seminole Fertilizer Qualifying Facility 290,850 290,850 290,850 290,850 290,850 290,850 1,745,100

6 Subtotal - Base Level Capacity Charges $4,187.370 $4,187,370 $4.187.370 $4,187.370 $6,208.090 $6.208.090 $29,165.661

7 Base Production lurisdictional Respoansibility 93.547% 93.547% 93.547% 93 547% 93 S47¢<a 93.547% 93.547%

8 Base Level Jurisdictional Capacity Charges $3,912,159 $3917,159 $3917.159 $3,917.159 35,807,482 $5.807,482 $27.283.600

Intermediate Production Level Capacity Charges:

9 UPS Pugchase 30 30 $0 /] 30 S0 L(1]
10 Schedule EE 0 (1] 0 0 (1] 0 0
11 Schedule F Capacity Charga 0 0 0 0 J 0 0
12 TECO Power Purchase 471367 471.367 471,367 471,367 471,367 471,367 2,828,202
13 Bay County Qualifying Facility 81,290 81.290 81,290 81,290 81.290 81.290 487.740
14 Dade Counly Qualifying Facility 545,240 545.240 545.240 545.240 545.240 545,240 3,271.440
15 Timber Enecrgy Qualifying Facility . 249,939 249,939 249,939 249,939 249,939 249,939 1.499.634
16 l.ake Cogen Qualifyiag Facility 1,402,439 1,402,439 1,402,439 2,175.810 2,175,810 2,175,810 10,734,747
17 Pasco Cogen Qualifying Facility 1,402,439 1.402,439 1.402.439 2,155,283 2,155,283 2,155,283 10,673,166
18 Orlando Cogen Qualifying Facility 1.119,926 1,119,926 1,119.926 1,119.926 1.119.926 1,119.926 6,719,556
19 Auburadale Qualifyiog Facility 0 0 1,278,346 1,278,346 1,278,346 1,278,346 5.113.384
20 Ridge Generating Station Qualifying Facility 467,480 467,480 467,480 © 467,480 467,480 467,480 2,804,880
21 Subtotal - lotermediate Level Capacity Charges $5.740,120 $5.740,120 $7.018.466 $8.544,681 $8.544,681 $8,544.681 $44.132.749
22  latermediate Production Jurisdictional Respoasibility 84.348% 84.348% 84348% 84.348% 84.348% 84.348% 84.348%
23 Intermediate level Jurisdictional Capacity Chargs $4,841.676 $4,841,676 $5.919.936 $7.207,268 $7.207.268 $7.207,268 $37,225.092
24 Sebring Base Rate Credits $276,441 $270.300 $312,258 $338,011 $343,590 $367,109 $1.912,709
25 Jurisdictional Capacity Payments (lines 8 + 23 - 2f) $8.482,394 $8.488.535 $9.519.837 $10.786.416 $12,671,160 $12,647.641 $62,595.983
26 Estimated/Actual True—Up Provisioa for the period ($2.382.955)

Octoberz 1993, throug hYMaTc iR 1954 el [ el g e et U W S Lemig O e e R

27 TOTAL (Sum of lines 25 & 26) $60,213,028
28 Revenue Tax Multiplier 1.00083 |
$60,263,005 ,

J

29 TOTAL RECOVERABLE CAPACITY PAYMENTS L

line 7 Copied from Statement BB, Period 11 (1994). Supplement No. I, 1994 FERC Wholesale Rate Case Filing.
Line 22: Copicd from Statement BY, Period I} (1994), Supplement No. I, 1994 FERC Wholesale Rate Case Filing.

Line 26 Copied from Sheet 2. line 38




RATE CLASS
I R&sidiential Service
11, (Genars)Service Non—Demand
Trassmission
Primary
Secondary
Tols)
1. GS - 100% L.F.
i, General Service Demand
5351 = Transmissioa
GSD; = Traasmission
SubToiai = Transmission
551 -~ Primary
GSD - Frimary
SubToial - Frimary
GSD - Sccondary
Toiai

V. Curtaslable Service

CS - Poimary

583 - Primary
Subisial ~ Primary
CS - Secoadary
Total

V1. Interzuptible Service

IS = Trazsmission

$52 - Trassmissioa
SubTetai ~ Trausmission

IS - Primary

S§Z - Primary
Subinial - Primary

IS - Seccadary
Total

VIL. Lightisg Service

TOTAL RETA!IL

Cok (1) & (6):
Col{2j
Col (4). Cakul
Col (7). Copicd from Shicet 3, coi {3}

CALCULATION OF AVERAGE 12 CP AND ANNUAL AVERAGE DEMAND

(£3)
MWH Sales
@@ Meter Level
{APr'94-Sep'9d)

7,482,650

0

1,700
408,222
410,031

20314

1,955
9,072
11,027
2,021
1,289,278
1,291,300
4,354,008
5.656,334

196,129
2.781
198,910
3
198,993

351,916
44,202
396.118
433.881
10,687
444,567
99
84,484

95,494

14,705,300

(2) {3
12CP Averzge CP
Load Faclor MW @
Meter Level
(1)/4380 his/(2)
0.496 34439
0.729 0.0
0.229 ns
0.729 1279
1.000 4.6
1.066 04
0.837 25
29
1.066 0.4
0.837 351.7
3521
0.837 1,187.7
1.104 405
0.710 0.9
414
1.104 0.0
415
1.020 788
1.070 9.4
88.2
1.020 97.1
1.070 21
994
1.020 0.2
3425 6.4

For the Period of:

(4

Delivery
Eflicieacy

Factor

09253064

0.9620800
0.9504800

05258064

n_o'l(ﬁllﬂ .

0.9258064

0.9620800

0.9500800

oqz‘ﬂl\kl

U

0.9500800

‘JIQ'I(QMJ

et

0.9620800

0,9500800
09258064

0.9258064

April through September 1904

©

(5)
Aversge CP MWH Sales
MW @ @ Meter Level
Souece Leve| (Apr'9d ~Sen'sd)
(3)i(4)
371940 7,482,658
0.0 H
0.& 1,709
138 108,
138.7 [
5.0 28314
30
370.6
1,2828
1,653.4
L
436
3L
351,916
44,202
91.7 396,118
433,881
10,687
104.6 444,567
196.3 841,484
6.9 95,494
5,763.0 14,705,300

fondz Power Carp. Load Rescarch Siudy Resulis. for
rdas i = (1 = ¢ol (7)) * 1.20.

Florida Power Corp. sales forecast for period April through September 1994
the year 1591, adjusted to remove load management effects, and (o reflect praposed GS rate structure.

(7
Delivery
Efficieacy
Factor

65381720

0.9684000

0.9584500

05381720

0.5684000

0.9584000
0.9381720

0.938172¢

()
Saurce
[eve!
M Wil
(€IK7)

1975777

0

1.784
435,231
37.0is

21,653

DGcket 940001 ~E|
Wiiiiess; K. H. Wieland
Exnibit No.

Pari D

Sheei 4 of 5

Revissed: 01/19/94

(%)
Annual
Average
Demand
(8)/ 4380 hrs

——

1.321.0

0.0
04|
99.4 ‘

998

|
49|

934

105.9
0.2
199.5

232

3,563.0

—
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Florida Power Corporation
Docket 940001—-EI 3
Witness: K. H. Wieland -
Exhibit No.
CALCULATION OF CAPACITY COST RECOVERY FACTOR Part D -
Sheet 5 of 5
For the Period of:  April through Scptember 1994 Revised: 01/19/94
I s TF pr— e ol L ) =
(n (2) (3) 4) (s) (6) 0] 8) * (10
AVERAGE ANNUAL 1213 of 1113 of Demand Dollar MWH Sales Capacity Cost |
12CP DEMAND AVERAGE DEMAND 12CP Ano. Demaad  Allocation Allocation @ Meter Level Recovory Factor
RATE CLASS MW .S MW % | w2m3e2) w3 (5) + (6) (7)° 560263005 (Aprod=Sep'sd)  (e/kWh) |

I Residential Service 3.719.0 64.497% 1.8210 $1.070% 59 536% 3.928% 63.465% $38,245.622 7,482,650 0511

1L, General Service Noa - Demand
Transmission 0.0 0.000% 0.0 0.000% 0.000¢%¢ 0.000% 0.01007% L{] 0 !
Primary 0.6 0.010% 04 0011% 0.009%% 0.001% 0.010%% $5.965 1.709 0.349 |
Secondary 138.1 2.395% 99 4 2.787% 2211% 0.214% 2420¢ $1.461.730 408322 0.358 |

Total 138.7 2.405% 998 2.798% 2.435%
1ML GS - 100% L. F | 5.0 0.087% 49 0.139% 0.080%% 0.011% 0.091¢% $54.755 20314 0.270 |
I }
IV. General Service Demand
Transmission 30 0.052% 2.6 0.073% 0.048% 0.006% 0.054% $32.392 11.027 0.294 |
I'nmary | 370.6 6.427% 307.6 8.627% 5933% 0.664% 6597% $3.975.30S 1,291,300 0.308
Secondary 1,282.8 22.248% 1,059.6 29.717% 20.536% 2.286% 22822% $13.753.259 4,354,008 0.316 |
Total 1,656.5 28.727% 1.369.8 38417% 20.472%

V. Curtailable Service !
Primary 436 0.756% 474 1.329% 0.698% 0.102% 0.800% $482,397 198,910 0.243
Secondary 0.0 0.000% 0.0 0.001% 0.000% 0.000%% 0.000% $204 83 0.247

Total 43.6 0.757% 474 1.330% 0.801% |

V1. loterruptible Service |

Traasmission 91.7 1.590% 934 2.619% 1.468% 0201% 1.669% $1.005.804 396.118 0.254 I
Primary 104.6 1.814% 105.9 2.970% 1.675% 0.228% 1.903% $1,146910 444,567 0.258

Secondary 0.2 0.003% 0.2 0.095% 0.003% 0.000% 0.004% $2.115 799 0.265 |

Total 196.5 3.407% 199.5 5.595% 3.576%
VII. Lighting Service 6.9 0.119% 23.2 0.652% 0.110% 0.050% 0.160% $96,545 95,494 0.101 :
TOTAL RETAIL 5,766.2 100.00% 3,565.6 100.00% 92.308% 7.692% 100.000% $60,263,005 14,705,300 0.4098047 |

Col (1): Copied from Sheet 4, col (S).

Col(3): Copiedfrom Sheet 4, col (9).

Col (8): Computed f[rom Sheet 1, linc 29,

Col (9): Copicdfrom Sheet 4, col (1)

Col (10): Cakulated ascol. (8) + col. (9) + 10.




SCHEDULE E10.

COMPANY : FPC
Revised: 119494
RESIDENTIAL BILL COMPARISON
FOR MONTHLY USAGE OF 1000 KwWH
for the Period of: April 1994 through September 1994
PRIOR Apr-94
PERICD RESIDENTIAL Vs
Apr-9% May-9% Jun-9%% Jul-9% Aug-9% Sep- %% AVERAGE BILL * PRIOR
1. BASE RATE REVENUES (3) $49.05 $49.05 $49.05 $49.05 $49.05 $49.05 $49.05 $49.05 $0.00
2. FUEL REOOVERY FACTOR (e/kwh) 1.968 1.968 1.968 1.968 1.968 1.968 1.968 1.880
3. GRQOUP LOSS MULTIPLIER 1.0038 1.0038 1.0038 1.0038 1.0038 1.0038 1.0038 1.0038
4. FUEL OOST RECOVERY REVENUES ($) $19.75 $19.75 $19.75 $19.75 $19.75 $19.75 $19.75 $18.87 $0.88
5. CAPACITY OOST RECOVERY REVENUES (s) $5.11 $5.11 $5.11 $5.11 $5.11 $5.11 $5.11 $%.75 $0.36
6. ENERGY CONSERVATION COST REVENUES (S$) $4.40 $4.40 $4.40 $4.40 $4.40 $4.40 $4.40 $5.90 ($1.50)
7. GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES ($) $2.01 $2.01 $2.01 $2.01 $2.01 $2.01 $2.01 $2.01 $0.00
8. TOTAL REVENUES ($) $80.32 $80.32 $80.32 $80.32 $80.32 $80.32 $80.32 $80.58 ($0.26)

* Actual Residential Billing for March 199.




